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TOWN OFFICERS 

Moderator 

Richard P. Smart 

Selectmen 
Peter Zeras Robin D. Steady 

Kenneth Lockwood 

Town Clerk 

Wanda P. Jordan 

Town Treasurer 

Edward M. Zimmerman 

Tax Collector 
Wanda P. Jordan 

Trustees of Trust Funds 
Howard Wollinger Doris H. Hanchett 

Jean Pisczek 

Supervisors of Check List 
D. Weldon Thompson Maurice H. Dearborn Sr. 

Madeline Thompson 

Road Agent 
Albert E. Cross 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Richard DuBois 

Joseph Wasiuk Alternates 
Robert Read Eliza Conde 
David Dunlop Rev. Ralph Maxwell 
Divid Nickerson 

Health Officer 
Kristin W. Meinhold 

Budget Committee 
Paul Kelley 

Eloise Lyford Louis Croteau 
John LaCourse Robert Adams 

Edward Phelps 

Auditors 
Janet Wood Eloise Lyford 

Tilton-Northfield Fire District 
George Minton Davidson 



Fire Wards 

Roland Beaulieu Edward Rose 
Andrew Sleeper 

Forest Fire Warden 

George Minton Davidson 

Planning Board 
Richard Maher 

Charles Chandler Alternates 

Paul Hedstrom Robert Hansen 

Eugene Pantzer Ralph Coulter 
Douglas Read Jon Pike 
Dr. Donald Winkley Albert Cross 

Daniel Clark 

Peter Zeras, Selectman Member 

The Pines Recreation Committee 

Kenneth Nash Alternates 

Donald Stevens Charles Dwinal, Sr. 
Dr. Stephen Peer Rodney Page 
Eileen Keller Philip Smith 
Paul Paquette Michael Hammond 
Bonita Read Maurice Bolduc 

Northfield Park Commission 

Nan Smart Doris Hanchett 

Representative to the General Court 
Doris L. Thompson 

Northfield Members of the 
Winnisquam Regional School Board 

Donna L. Zeras Gordon L. Hill 

Business Meeting of the Selectmen 
Every Tuesday 7:00 - 9:00 P. M. 



WARRANT FOR THE ONE HUNDRED 
AND NINETY-SEVENTH ANNUAL 

TOWN MEETING 

(L. S.) 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Northfield, in the County of Merrimack 
in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Northfield Town Hall the eighth day 
- of March next at ten of the clock in the forenoon to act upon the following 

subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town officers and School District officers for 
the ensuing year. And on the twelfth day of March next at ten of the clock 
in the forenoon to act upon the following subjects: 

2. Tosee ifthe Town will vote to authorize the withdrawal from Revenue 
Sharing Fund, established under the provisions of the State and Local As- 
sistance Ace of 1972, for use as set-offs against budgeted appropriations 
for the following priority purposes, and in amounts indicated, or take any 
action thereon: 

Total Town Reappraisal $30,000.00 
Truck and Dump Body 12,500.00 
Police Cruiser 4,500.00 

$47,000.00 

3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$8,000.00 for the purpose of hiring an Administrative Assistant to the 
Selectmen. This is a portion of the anticipated annual salary of up to 
$11,700.00, plus $800.00 for expenses per year. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to remove $2,000.00 from the Land 

Damage Award Fund to be used for the reconstruction of the field at North- 
field Pines. Monies not used will be returned to the Fund. (By request). 

5S. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$5,900.00 for reimbursement of capital costs for the Winnipesaukee River 
Basin Project; this money to be expended from the Sewerage Treatment 
Plan Capital Reserve Fund. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1,000.00 to be placed in an account for the restoration and repair of the 
Tilton Memorial Arch. 

7. To see if the Town will improve the road at the sharp corner of Bay 
Hill Road, just beyond Warren Hill’s residence. Estimated cost $2,500.00. 
(By petition). 



8. To see if the Town will vote to enact a dog restraining ordinance 
encompassing and including the whole Town. (By request). 

9. To see if the Town will vote to accept the budget submitted by the 
Budget Committee and pass any vote in relation thereto. 

10 To see if the Town will vote to allow the Selectmen to borrow money 
in anticipation of taxes. 

11. To see it the Town will authorize the Selectmen to administer or dis- 
pose of any real estate that may be acquired through the Tax Collector’s 
deeds, by public auction. 

12. To see if the Town will vote to accept the reports of officers as printed. 

13. To transact any other business that may legally come before said 
meeting. 

The Polls shall be closed not earlier than six of the clock in the evening. 

Given under our hands and seals at Northfield this eighth day of February 
in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and seventy-seven. 

PETER ZERAS 
ROBIN D. STEADY 
KENNETH LOCKWOOD 

Selectmen of Northfield 

A True copy of Warrant attest: 
PETER ZERAS 

ROBIN D. STEADY 
KENNETH LOCKWOOD 

Selectmen of Northfield 



Purpose of Appropriation 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Election & Registration 

Expenses 

Town Hall & Other Town 

Buildings 

Employees’ Retirement & 

Social Security 

Reappraisal of Property 

Dog Officer 

Protection of Persons & Property: 

Police Department 

Fire Department-Forest Fires 

Youth Assistance Program 

Insurance 

Planning & Zoning 

Damages & Legal Expense 

Civil Defense 

Health Dept. (Including Hospitals 

& Ambulance): 

Sewer Study 

Sewer Maintenance 

Town Dump & Garbage 

Removal 

Highways & Bridges: 

Town Maintenance — 

Summer & Winter 

Street Lighting 

General Expenses of 

Highway Department 

Town Road Aid 

Libraries: 

BUDGET 

Section I 

Appropri- 

ations 

Previous 

Fiscal Year 

$ 8,750.00 

7,500.00 

1,335.00 

3,000.00 

6,642.00 

3,000.00 

42,200.00 

300.00 

7,394.90 
11,900.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

50.00 

5,500.00 

4,104.00 

1,000.00 

20,643.50 

37,310.00 

7,000.00 

13,358.00 
747.76 

6,250.00 

Budget Committee 

Recom- 

mended 

1977 

(1977-78) 

$ 10,010.00 

17,000.00 

500.00 

2,700.00 

7,300.00 

33,000.00 

1,200.00 

45,500.00 

300.06 

13,500.00 

100.00 

1,500.00 

50.00 

4,350.00 

5,900.00 

1,000.00 

21,800.00 

40,305.00 

7,000.00 

14,000.00 

747.28 

6,250.00 

Submitted 

Without 

Recom- 

mendation 

$ 4,337.70 

8,206.95 

1,400.00 

3,681.60 



Public Welfare: 

Town Poor 

Old Age Assistance 

Aid to Permantly & 
Totally Disabled 

Patriotic Purposes 

(Memorial Day, Etc.) 

Recreation: 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Sidewalk Construction 

Cemeteries 

Reconstruction of Ball Field 

Town Beach 

Debt Service: 

Principal & Long Term 

Notes & Bonds 

Interest — Long Term 

Notes & Bonds 

Interest on Temporary Loans 

Capital Outlay (List Below): 

Bicentennial 

Bailey Bridge 

Fire Dispatch 

Police Dispatch 

_Oiling 

Paving 

Town Construction 

CAP 

Lakes Region Family Service 

Payment to Capital Reserve Funds 

Planning Commission 

Salt 

Animal Shelter 

Gasoline 

Bridge Replacement (Sandogardy) 

Bridge Repairs 

Parking Lot 

Police Cruiser 

Truck 

Arch Trust Fund 

Bay Hill Road Improvement 

Total Appropriations 

7,167.00 

3,677.00 

9,000.00 

3,600.00 

2,200.00 

1,334.85 

2,700.00 

9,000.00 

9,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,015.00 

200.00 

2,000.00 

1,397.00 

5,000.00 

250.00 

6,000.00 

10,400.00 

500.00 

500.00 

4,200.00 

$300,676.01 

4,000.00 

11,000.00 

100.00 

150.00 

8,500.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

16,000.00 

100.00 

3,000.00 

2,681.86 

2,700.00 

9,500.00 

9,500.00 

4,000.00 

2,961.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

8,000.00 

250.00 

7,000.00 

4,500.00 

12,500.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

$352,155.14 $17,626.25 



Sources of Revenue 

From State: 

Interest & Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Meals & Room Tax 

Highway Subsidy 

(Class ITV & V) 

Reimbursement Forest 

Conservation Aid 

Reim. A/C Business Profits 

Tax (Town Portion) 

Crime Commision Grant (Y AP) 

American Revolution 

Bicentennial Grant 

From Local Sources: 

Dog Licenses 

Business Licenses, Permits 

& Filing Fees 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 

Interest on Taxes & Deposits 

Income from Trust Funds 

Withdrawal Capital Reserve Funds 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Resident Taxes Retained 

Rent of Town Property 

Sale of Town Property 

Revenue from Yield 

Tax Sources 

From Federal Sources: 

Revenue Sharing 

Interest on Revenue Sharing 

* Total Revenues From 

All Sources Except 

Property Property Taxes 

Section II 

Estimated 

Revenue 

Previous 

Fiscal Year 

$ 6,000.00 

1,400.00 

15,000.00 

14,000.00 

2.00 

13,190.00 

5,361.31 

1,000.00 

800.00 

200.00 

33,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,400.00 

100.00 

13,000.00 

900.00 

400.00 

20,000.00 

600.00 

131,353.31 

Estimated 

Actual Revenue 

Revenue Fiscal Year 

Previous 1977 

Fiscal Year (1977-78) 

$ 5,991.43 $ 6,000.00 

1,651.43 1,700.00 

15,310.05 16,500.00 

14,710.63 15,000.00 

3.10 3.50 

15,766.14 16,000.00 

3,300.00 

696.00 700.00 

1,321.29 1,300.00 

42,724.00 43,000.00 

4,937.80 5,000.00 

4,259.58 3,000.00 

7,900.00 

99.00 100.00 

16,310.00 16,000.00 

2,040.00 500.00 

1,507.00 3,000.00 

1,083.75 1,100.00 

20,000.00 46,000.00 

643.50 1,000.00 

149,054.70 187,103.50 
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Amount To Be Raised By 

Property Taxes (Exclusive of 

County and School Taxes) $169,322.70 $151,621.31 $165,051.64 

TOTAL REVENUES $300,676.01 $300,676.01 $352,155.14 

* Total estimated “Revenues from all sources except Property Taxes” deducted 

from Total “Appropriations recommended by Budget Committee” gives estim- 

timated “Amount to be raised by Property Taxes,” exclusive of County and 

School Taxes. 

Budget Committee: 

Paul E. Kelley 

John J. LaCourse 

Edward J. Phelps 

Eloise Lyford 

Robert H. Adams 

Peter Zeras 

Selectman Member 
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SUMMARY OF INVENTORY VALUATION 

Land 
Buildings 
Factory Buildings 
Trailers (Personal) 
Aqueducts 
Electric Lines 
Gas Lines 
Boats - 8 

Gross Valuation 
Less 
Veterans’ Exemptions - a 4 @ $700.) 

250 @ 50.) 

Elderly Exemptions 
Blind Exemption 

Total Exemptions 

Net Town Valuation 

No. of Inventories Distributed 

No. of Inventories Returned 

$1,429,810.00 
6,340,370.00 
580,550.00 
711,680.00 
81,950.00 

277,080.00 
77,420.00 
4,650.00 

$9,503,510.00 

$14,800.00 

92,500.00 
5,000.00 

112,300.00 

$9,391,210.00 

1,005 
641 
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STATEMENT AND APPROPRIATIONS 
AND TAXES ASSESSED 

Town Officers’ Salaries $8,750.00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 7,500.00 

Election and Registration 1,335.00 
Town Hall and Other Buildings 3,000.00 
Police Department 42,200.00 

Salt 5,000.00 
Fire, including Forest Fires 300.00 
Insurance 11,900.00 
Health Department, including Hospitals 

and Ambulance 5,500.00 
Sewer Maintenance 1,000.00 
Reappraisal of Property 3,000.00 
Road Maintenance - Summer and Winter 37,310.00 
Town Road Aid 747.76 
Street Lighting 7,000.00 
General Expenses of Highway 13,358.00 
Libraries 6,250.00 
Old Age Assistance 9,000.00 
Town Poor 5,000.00 

Recreation, Parks and Playgrounds 8,500.00 
Cemeteries 600.00 
Damages and Legal Expenses 1,000.00 
Police Dispatch 2,700.00 
Retirement, Social Security and Withholding 

Taxes 6,642.00 
Temporary Loan Interest 9,000.00 
Oiling 9,000.00 
Town Construction 4,000.00 
Sidewalk Construction 1,000.00 

Fire Dispatch 1,334.85 

Payment on Debt 10,844.00 
Capital Reserve 2,000.00 
Paving 9,000.00 
Bailey Bridge 2,200.00 
Bridge Replacement (Sandogardy Bridge) 10,400.00 
Bridge Repairs 500.00 
Town Dump and Garbage Collection 20,643.50 
Community Action 3,015.00 
Lakes Region Family Service 200.00 
Bicentennial - Local 3,600.00 
Planning Commission 1,397.00 
Sewer Study 4,104.00 

Police Cruiser 4,200.00 
Gasoline 6,000.00 
Animal Shelter 250.00 
Parking Lot 500.00 
Youth Assistance Program 7,394.90 
Planning and Zoning 100.00 
Town Beach 2,000.00 
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Memorial Day 
Aid to Permanent and Totally Disabled 
Civilian Defense 

Total Town Appropriations 
County Tax 

School Tax 

150.00 
200.00 
50.00 

447,050.01 
509,562.79 

Less Estimated Revenues 

Interest and Dividends Tax 
Savings Bank Tax 
Highway Subsidy 
Meals and Room Tax 

Reimbursement a/c State and 

Federal Land 
Yield Tax 

Interest Received on Taxes 

Business Licenses and Filing Fees 
Dog Licenses 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 

Rent of Town Property 
Interest from Trust Funds 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Resident Taxes 
Revenue Sharing 
Long Term Notes and Bonds 

Town Appropriation 
County Tax 
School Tax 
Tilton-Northfield Fire District 

Town Property Taxes Assessed 
Precinct Taxes 

Total Gross Property Taxes 
Less Veteran’s Exemption 

Net Property Committed 

Net School Appropriation 
County Tax Assessment 

Overlay 

$5,991.43 
1,651.43 

14,710.63 
15,310.05 

3.10 
1,083.75 
4,937.80 
1,32%:29 

20,000.00 
157,292.00 

$288,430.06 

$300,676.01 
47,050.01 

509,562.79 
25,000.00 

694,886.83 
25,000.00 

$719,886.83 
14,800.00 

$705,086.83 

509,562.79 
47,050.01 

9,627.55 

$300,676.01 

$556,612.80 

$857,288.81 
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TAX RATE 

School $4.79 
Town Bile 

County $.47 

Tilton-Northfield Fire District $.15 

SCHOOL TAXES 

Tilton 

Northfield 

Sanbornton 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, Land and Buildings 
Office Equipment 
Police Station 
Police Equipment 
Highway Department, Land & Buildings 
Highway Department, Equipment 
Highway Material and Supplies 
Playground 
Northfield Beach 
Beach Equipment 
Arch Hill Land 
Park at Pines, Equipment 
Ball Field, Equipment 

$ 864,634.09 
495,211.61 
423,877.31 

$1,783,723.01 

$200,000.00 
2,000.00 

40,000.00 
10,000.00 
40,000.00 
68,000.00 

400.00 
5,000.00 
5,200.00 

325.00 
2,000.00 
500.00 
270.00 

$373,695.00 



1S 

BALANCE SHEET 

Assets 

Revenue Sharing 
Franklin Savings & National Banks 

Cash in Hands of Treasurer 

Trustees of Trust Funds 
Land Damages Award 
Buildings and Equipment 

Unredeemed Taxes 

Levy of 1973, 1974, 1975 

Uncollected Taxes 

Levy of 1976 

Resident Taxes 

Levy of 1976 

$ 52,877.69 
18,815.08 

3,176.31 
9,958.79 

79,814.02 

214,376.88 

4,130.00 

$383,148.77 
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 
General Government 

Town Officers’ Salaries 
Town Officers’ Expenses 
Election and Registration 
Town Hall and Other Buildings 

Protection of Persons and Property 
Police Department 
Fire Department (Forest Fires) 
Town Dump 

Health Department 
District Nurse, Hospitals and Ambulance 
Sewer Maintenance 

Highway Department 
Summer Maintenance 
Winter Maintenance 
General Expenses of Highway 

Hall Memorial Library 
Public Welfare 

Old Age Assistance 
Town Poor 

Social Security and Retirement 
Recreation 

Council 

Beach 

The Pines 

Cemeteries 
Miscellaneous 

Street Lighting 
Road Salt 
Oiling 
Temporary Loan and Interest 
Bonds, Notes and Capital Reserve 
Bridge Repairs (Sandogardy Pond Bridge - per 

Art. 7, 1975 Town Report) 
Insurance 
Sidewalk Construction 
Town Construction 
Paving 

$7,248.64 
8,185.35 
2,039.66 
3,058.81 

$20,532.46 

$45,540.27 
533.12 

20,085.78 

$66,159.17 

$ 5,440.50 
2,103.07 

$7,543.57 

$18,695.20 
19,627.08 
13,639.73 

$51,962.01 
$ 6,250.00 

$10,859.44 
3,379.57 

$14,239.01 
$ 8,193.54 

$ 8,500.00 
2,309.52 
1,375.19 

$12,184.67 
189.30 

22,175.49 
6,059.31 
8,216.24 
8,784.41 

453,792.46 
157,292.00 

10,400.00 
14,442.03 

986.98 
3,803.07 
9,360.43 
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Taxes Bought by Town 56,506.16 
Damages and Legal Expenses 378.63 
Memorial Day 150.00 
Town Gas 7,041.79 
Refunds - Discounts 735.57 
Civil Defense 40.00 
Town Road Aid 747.76 

$761,101.63 
Governmental Division 

State and County Tax $ 47,276.70 
Precincts 25,000.00 
School Districts 509,562.79 

$ 581,839.49 

Total $1,530,005.55 

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

Auto Permits 1975 $ 610.71 
Auto Permits 1976 46,175.50 
Title Applications 833.00 

$47,619.21 
Received for Dog and Kennel Licenses 758.00 
Filing Fees 23.00 
Vital Statistics 

Marriage Licenses, copies of 
Deaths, Births and Marriages 294.00 

All other fees collected 
by Town Clerk 221.00 

$48,915.21 

Respectfully submitted, 
WANDA P. JORDAN 

Town Clerk 
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(For Current Year’s Levy) 

SUMMARY OF WARRANTS 
PROPERTY, RESIDENT AND YIELD TAXES 

Levy of 1976 

Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Property Taxes 

Resident Taxes 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Total Warrants 

Yield Taxes 

Added Taxes: 

Property Taxes 
Resident Taxes 

Overpayments During Year: 

a/c Property Taxes 

Interest Collected on Delinquent 

Property Taxes 

Penalties Collected on Resident Taxes 

TOTAL DEBITS 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes 

Resident Taxes 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Interest Collected 

Penalties on Resident Taxes 

Discounts Allowed 

Yield 

- DR. - 

- CR. - 

$694,886.83 
15,000.00 

99.00 

1,300.50 

$465,989.58 

11,210.00 

99.00 

1,070.56 

17.58 

54.00 

$709,985.83 

1,300.50 

989.59 

$478,440.72 

8,725.35 

$712,604.83 
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Abatements Made During Year: 

Property Taxes 6,741.84 

6,741.84 

Uncollected Taxes - December 31, 1976: 

(As Per Collector's List) 

Property Taxes 214,344.38 
Resident Taxes 4,130.00 

Yield Taxes ee theo 

218,696.92 

TOTAL CREDITS $712,604.83 

Levy of 1975 

- DR. - 

Uncollected Taxes - As of January 1, 1976: 
Property Taxes $165,129.33 
Resident Taxes ___ 5,890.00 

$171,019.33 

Added Taxes: 

Property Taxes 4,032.33 
Resident Taxes 470.00 

4,502.33 

Interest Collected on Delinquent 
Property Taxes 4,136.74 

Penalties Collected on Resient Taxes 481.00 

TOTAL DEBITS $180,139.40 

-CR. - 
Remittances to Treasurer During Fiscal Year 

Ended December 31, 1976: 

Property Taxes $168,349.32 
Resident Taxes 5,140.00 

Interest Collected During Year 4,136.74 
Penalties on Resident Taxes _ 481.00 

$178,107.06 

Abatements Made During Year: 
Property Taxes 812.34 

Uncollected Taxes - December 31, 1976: 

(As per Collector’s List) 
Resident Taxes oS t220.00 

1,220.00 

TOTAL CREDITS $180,139.40 
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Levy of 1974 

- DR. - 

Uncollected Taxes - As of January 1, 1976: 
Resident Taxes $ 1,680.00 

Yield Taxes 41.50: 

$ 1,721.50 

Added Taxes: 

Property Taxes Ta 

T9359 

Interest Collected on Delinquent 

Property Taxes 7.60 
Yield 5.99 

Penaltied Collected on Resident Taxes 5.00 

TOTAL DEBITS $ 1,819.64 

-CR. - 

Remittances to Treasurer During Fiscal Year 
Ended December 31, 1976: 

Property Taxes TESS 
Resident Taxes 50.00 

Yield Taxes 41.50 

Interest Collected During Year 13.59 
Penalties on Resident Taxes 5.00 

$ 189.64 

_ Uncollected Taxes — December 31, 1976: 

(As Per Collector’s List) 
Resident Taxes 1,630.00 

1,630.00 
TOTAL CREDITS d $ 1,819.64 

Levy of 1973 

- DR. - 

Uncollected Taxes - As of January 1, 1976: 

Resident Taxes $ 850.00 

$ 850.00 

TOTAL DEBITS $ 850.00 

-CR.- 

Abatements Made During Year: 

Resident Taxes $ 850.00 

$ 850.00 

TOTAL CREDITS $ =850.00 
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SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS 
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1976 

- DR. - 

— Tax Sales on Account of Levies of: — 

Previous 

1975 1974 1973 Years 

(a) Balance of Unredeemed 

Taxes of January 1, 1976 $ $34,971.16 $18,625.36 $ 8,396.47 

(b) Taxes Sold to Town Dur- 

ing Current Fiscal Year 56,506.16 

Interest Collected After Sale ie a 875:73 1,756.36 2,237.14 
secs 

TOTAL DEBITS $56,583.71 $35,846.89 $20,381.72 $10,633.61 

-CR. - 

Remittances to Treasurer 

During Year: 
Redemptions $ 9,366.01 $11,530.41 $10,190.70 $ 6,161.42 

Abatements During Year 67.06 #392 

Deeded to Town During Year 276.00 G52: 27 1,138.83 

Unredeemed Taxes - 

December 31, 1976 47,073.09 23,090.83 8,553.88 1,096.22 

TOTAL CREDITS = $56,583.71 = $35,846.89 = $20,381.72 = $10,633.61 

Respectfully submitted, 
WANDA P. JORDAN 
Tax Collector 
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

January 1, 1976 to December 31, 1976 

Received from Wanda Jordan, Town Clerk 
1975 Motor Vehicle Registrations 
1976 Motor Vehicle Registrations 
1976 Motor Vehicle Titles 
1976 Dog Licenses 
1976 Miscellaneous Fees 

Received from N. H. State Treasurer 

N. H. Highway Subsidy 
Recovery of Old Age Assistance 
Refund of Gasoline Tax 

Land Damage 
Business Profits Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 
Interest and Dividends Tax 

Forest Fire Bill 

Rooms and Meals Tax 

Reimbursement to defray cost of 

Police Officer 

Received from Selectmen and Other Sources 
Rent of Town Hall 

Planning Board Filing Fees 
Sub-Division Permits 
Explosive Permits 
Pistol Permits 

Sale of Culvert Pipe 
Sale of Police Van 

Sale of Town Histories 

Sale of Tax Maps 
Sale of Office Equipment 
Antirecession Assistance 

Sale of Check List 

Fire District Tax Sale 

Insurance on Town Truck 

Sale of Police Cruiser 

Interest from Savings Account 
Sale of Town Land 

Pole Licenses 

Timber Tax 

Franklin National Bank - Bridge Trust 
Franklin National Bank - Sewer Trust 

Transfer from Savings Account 

T-N Nurses Association 

Refund Norfeld Dedham Insurance Company 

$ 1,062.71 
44,556.00 

817.00 
771.00 
654.14 

$14,710.63 
1.97 

1,116.36 
1,354.84 

60,638.80 
1,750.43 
5,991.43 

138.75 
16,449.57 

300.00 

$ 2,080.00 
149.00 
198.00 

4.00 
56.00 

190.94 
225.00 
40.00 

210.00 
650.00 
219.00 
10.00 

213.19 
2133-08 

627.00 
464.11 
427.02 
15.00 

400.00 
41,042.00 
21,250.00 
95,600.00 

500.00 
146.80 

$47,860.85 

102,452.78 



Refund Trachy-Smart Agency 
Refund Wanda Jordan 

Refund T-N Fire District 

Employees Blue Cross-Blue Shield 
Cemetery - Summer Maintenance 

Received from Wanda Jordan, Tax Collector 
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January 1, 1976, to December 31, 1976 
Property Taxes (Redeemed): 

1970 

1970 (Interest) 
1971 
1971 (Interest) 

1972 
1972 (Interest) 

1973 

1973 (Interest) 

1973 (Interest) 

1974 
1974 (Interest) 

1975 
1975 (Interest) 

Property Taxes (Not Redeemed): 
1975 
1975 (Interest) 

1976 
1976 (Interest) 

Property Tax Sales 
Yield Tax 1974 
Yield Tax Interest 1974 

Yield Tax 1975 

Yield Tax Interst 1975 

Yield Tax 1976 

1974 Resident Taxes 

1974 Resident Tax Penalties 

1975 Resident Taxes 
1975 Resident Tax Penalties 

1976 Resident Taxes 

1976 Resident Tax Penalties 

U. S. Revenue Sharing Account 

Total Receipts - 1976 

124.00 
25.00 

10,959.60 
2,220.79 

718.48 

$ 600.05 
313.50 

2,830.76 
1,161.24 
2,730.61 

762.40 
10,190.70 

1,756.36 
1,756.36 

12,626.07 
1,731.36 
8,866.49 
584.98 

$109,451.27 
3,727.08 

473,165.75 
78.26 

$56,506.16 
41.50 
399 

1,393.68 
49.13 

300.00 

$ 50.00 

$180,898.30 

$ 44,154.52 

586,422.36 

58,296.46 

17,039.00 
20,643.50 

$1,057,767.77 
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Temporary Loans - Franklin National Bank 350,000.00 
Temporary Loans - Indian Head National Bank 116,592.20 
Blance on Hand January 1, 1976 24,960.66 

Total Funds Available 1,549,320.63 
Selectmen’s Orders 1,530,505.55 

Cash on Hand December 31, 1976 $18,815.08 

Respectfully submitted, 
EDWARD M. ZIMMERMAN 
Treasurer 

Revenue Sharing Account 
January 1, 1976 - December 31, 1976 

Balance on Hand January 1, 1976 

Franklin Savings Bank $33,441.12 

Franklin National Bank 374.10 

Received and Deposited 1/1/76-12/31/76 36,391.00 

Interest Earned 1/1/76-12/31/76 2,314.97 

Expenditures: 

Town of Northfield, Selectmen’s Account —20,643.50 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1976 

Franklin Savings Bank 52,003.59 

Franklin National Bank 374.10 

Total Revenue Sharing Funds Available $52,377.69 

Respectfully submitted, 
EDWARD M. ZIMMERMAN 

Treasurer 

Other Funds Available 

Deposits 1/1/76 - 12/31/76 $95,000.00 

Interest earned 704.96 

Total Available $95,704.96 

Withdrawals 95,600.00 

Balance January 31, 1976 $104.96 

Deposits 1/1/76 - 12/31/76 $10,400.00 

Total Available $10,400.00 
Withdrawals -0- 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1976 $10,400.00 

Respectifully submitted, 
EDWARD M. ZIMMERMAN 

Treasurer 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 
Town Officers’ Salaries 

Peter Zeras, Selectman 

Robin Steady, Selectman 
Kenneth Lockwood, Selectman 
Wanda P. Jordan, Town Clerk-Tax Collector 

Edward Zimmerman, Treasurer 

Jean Pisczek, Auditor 
Christian Tolme, Auditor 

Town Officers’ Expenses 
N. H. Tax Collectors’ Association, 1976 dues 
N. H. City and Town Clerks’ Association, 1976 dues 
The Trumpeter, printing 1975 Town Report 
The Trumpeter, advertising 
N. H. Municipal Association, 1976 dues 
Postmaster, postage and box rent 
Madeline P. Perkins, secretarial service 
M. G. Little & Son, supplies and services 
Beaulieu & Carroll, supplies 

The Chas. C. Rogers Company, Inc., supplies 
New England Telephone, services 
Sanborn News Agency, supplies 
Laconia Office Company, supplies 

The Sant Bani Press, printing 
Bob’s Market, supplies 

N. H. Tax Collectors’ Association, 1976 workshop 
Wheeler & Clark, dog tags 
Sebastian Pucci, services 
F. M. Piper Printing Service, printing 
A. E. Martell Company, supplies 
George N. Greenwood Company, Inc., services & supplies 
N. H. Association of Assessing Officials, 1977 dues 
Eliza Condé , postage 
Fidelity Products Company, furniture & supplies 
Floorcraft, Inc., supplies 
Bank Service charge, stamp 
J. D. Robinson, Inc., supplies 
Wanda P. Jordan, postage 
Robert James Company, Inc., supplies 
Edward M. Zimmerman, supplies 
D. C. Read & Son, printing 
Brown & Saltmarsh, Inc., supplies 
Tilton Rotary Club, bunting 
Wanda P. Jordan, Town Clerks’ Convention 
Wanda P. Jordan, postage - tax sale 

Wanda P. Jordan, Tax Collectors’ Convention 
Louise Joscelyn, registrations 
George Draper, registrations and resident taxes 

$ 800.00 
725.00 

600.00 
4,573.64 
500.00 
25.00 
25.00 

$7,248.64 

$ 10.00 
10.00 

1,092.00 
322.56 
297.95 
562.10 

3,167.34 
125.00 

6.79 
294.03 
330.71 
45.46 

7.03 

39.00 
28.90 
5.00 

79.39 
25.00 
63.25 

198.38 
19.00 
10.00 
8.48 

546.89 
5.00 
2.00 

42.39 
163.11 
23.78 
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Branham Publishing Company, reference books 
Sunco Gardens, supplies 

Election and Registration 
D. Weldon Thompson, Supervisor 

Maurice Dearborn, Supervisor 

Madeline Thompson, Supervisor 
Richard P. Smart, Moderator 
John Lyford, Assistant Moderator 
Paul Hawthorne, Acting Supervisor 
Ruth Gorrell, Ballot Clerk 
Lorraine McKeever, Ballot Clerk 
Rita Marcoux, Ballot Clerk 
Patricia Keith, Ballot Clerk 
Fae Lockwood, Ballot Clerk 

Donald Piper, Ballot Clerk 
Sharon Hill, Ballot Clerk 

Gerard St. Cyr, Ballot Clerk 
Winnie Finemore, Ballot Clerk 
Doris Picknell, Ballot Clerk 

Marie Foster, Ballot Clerk 
Dorothy Purington, Ballot Clerk 
Fred Whitcher, Ballot Clerk 
Doris Hanchett, Ballot Clerk 
Charles Dwinal, Ballot Clerk 

Arline Knight, Ballot Clerk 

Charles Chandler, Ballot Clerk 
Robert Hansen, Ballot Clerk 
Joseph DeMello, Ballot Clerk 
Nancy Phelps, Ballot Clerk 
Friendship Grange #110, dinners and suppers 
The Trumpeter, advertising 
Capital Offset Company, printing 
Sanborn News Agency, supplies 
The Sant Bani Press, printing 
J.D. Robinson, Inc., supplies 

Town Hall and Other Buildings 

C. M. Rice Paper Company, supplies 
Public Service Company of N. H., services 
Bryant & Lawrence, Inc., supplies 
J.D. Robinson, Inc., supplies 

Hazel Corliss, service and supplies 
Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Company, services 
Tilton Coal & Supply Company, Inc., supplies 
Laconia Fire Equipment Company, fire extinguishers 

13.3) 
8.50 

$8.185.35 

$ 244.00 

244.00 
195.00 
80.00 

10.00 
239.25 
156.13 
221.35 

1.10 
46.00 
47.83 

$2,039.66 
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George N. Greenwood Company, Inc., services and supplies 
Jordan Electrical Company, Inc., services and supplies 
Kenneth Houlihan, services 
Norman’s Oil, supplies 

Police Department 

Kristin W. Meinhold, Police Chief 

Stephen P. Adams, Patrolman 
Norman A. Brown, Patrolman 
Teri-Ann Adams, Clerk 

Betty Durand, Clerk 
Gerard St. Cyr, Patrolman 

Frank E. Picknell, Patrolman 
Richard Bardellini, Patrolman 

James Carrier, Patrolman 

Bruce Battye, Patrolman 
Vernia Durgin, Crossing Guard 

New England Telephone, services 
Public Service Company of New Hampshire, services 
Irwin Motors, Inc., services and supplies 

Franklin Police Department, dispatch service 
Postmaster, postage 

Rita Carlson, services 

Mack’s Men’s Shop, supplies 
Lakes Regional General Hospital, blood alcohol 
The Chas. C. Rogers Company, Inc., supplies 
Car-Go, supplies 
Drew’s 24-Hour Wrecker Service, services 

Bob’s Market, supplies 
Sanborn News Agency, supplies 
State of New Hampshire, radio repair 
James Daly, supplies 
Bryant & Lawrence, Inc., supplies 
J.D. Robinson, Inc., supplies 
International Business Machine Corporation, services 

Ketch-All Company, supplies 
Arch Appliance, supplies 
Taylor Rental, supplies 
Brown & Saltmarsh, Inc., supplies 
The Trumpeter, advertising 
Tibbetts Brothers, services and supplies 
Pike Communications, supplies 
Sanel Auto Parts, Inc., supplies 
W.E. Aubuchon Company, Inc., supplies 
Northfield Auto Truck Clinic, services 
Fred’s Service Station, services 
Norman Brown, supplies 
F. M. Piper Printing Service, printing 
Search & Seizure Bulletin, supplies and subscription 

$3,058.81 

$11,036.31 
8,536.11 
7,995.44 
4,000.00 

639.30 
35.75 

1,904.58 
1,197.53 
1,075.90 
206.24 
522.24 

1,516.72 
iM hg 
632.54 

2,225.00 
52.00 
39.25 

317.68 
20.00 

49.07 
318.94 
80.00 
21.46 
78.42 
93.94 

119.66 
103.95 
18.86 
49.50 
44.39 
7.96 

14.50 
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Western Auto Associate Store, supplies 5.00 
Central Equipment Company, supplies 55.00 
Shepard Auto Supply Company, supplies 13.25 
Gale’s Agency, one set of tires 50.00 
Jordan Electrical Company, Inc., services and supplies 102.59 
Tilton Pharmacy, supplies 60.68 
Don Savage’s Mobile, services 13.50 
George N. Greenwood Company, Inc., supplies hak b 
Benson Auto Company, Inc., service and supplies 60.75 
Franklin Regional Hospital, laboratory work 4.30 
Ward Equipment Company, supplies 304.80 
H. A. Holt & Sons, flag 25.36 
Roland Beaudry, M. D., physical examination 25.00 
Belknap Tire Company, Inc., supplies 13,03 
AAMCO Transmissions, services 13.75 
Fitts Photo & Hobby Shop, supplies 55.74 
Nick’s Auto Service, services 16.50 
Stephen Adams, reimbursement 3.25 
International Association Chiefs of Police, 

1977 membership dues 35.00 

$45,540.27 

NORTHFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Activity Report 

1976 

Percent of 

ai 
5 8 

1975 1976 = A 
Police Calls 3,786 3,940 4 

Court Cases 294 350 19 

Incident Reports Filed 909° “15065 "I? 
Arrests 84 134 59 

Vehicles Stopped 635 677 6 
Summons Issued 185 18! 2% 

Warnings 245 290 18 
Check Up & D. E. Tags Unk. 167 
Accidents Investigated 38 47 23 
Miles Patrolled 49,959 57,140 14 

Properties Checked 12,410 13,140 6 

Respectfully submitted, 
KRISTIN W. MEINHOLD 

Chief of Police 
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Highway Department 

Road Maintenance - Summer 

Albert E. Cross, Road Agent 
Rosaire Perreault, Laborer 

Lucien LaChapelle, Heavy Equipment 
Kenneth Houlihan, Truck Driver 

Maurice Bunker, Truck Driver 

Brian O’Connor, Part-time Truck Driver 

Road Maintenance - Winter 

Albert E. Cross, Road Agent 
Rosaire Perreault, Laborer 

Lucien LaChapelle, Heavy Equipment 
Kenneth Houlihan, Truck Driver 

Maurice Bunker, Truck Driver 

Brian O’Connor, Part-time Truck Driver 

Levi Gilbert, services 

General Expenses of Highway 

Norman’s Oil, supplies 
Robert W. Marshall, services 
Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., services 
Palmer Spring Company, supplies 
Nick’s Auto Service, service and supplies 
Tilton Sand & Gravel, Inc., supplies 
Merriam-Graves, supplies 
Panbro Sales of N. H. Corporation, supplies 
New England Telephone, services 
Public Service Company of N. H., services 
Bryant & Lawrence Inc., supplies 
J.D. Robinson, Inc., supplies 
N. H. Explosives & Machinery Corp., supplies 
Penn-Hampshire Oil Company, Inc. NOW 
Penn-Hampshire Lubricant Inc., supplies 
Irwin Motors, Inc., services & supplies* 
E. W. Sleeper Company, services and supplies 
B & B Chain Company, supplies 
Montgomery Ward Sales Agency, supplies 
Robbins Auto Parts, Inc., supplies 
Tilton Coal & Supply Co., Inc., supplies 
Penn Culvert Company, supplies 
Persons Concrete, Inc., supplies 
Sanel Auto Parts, Inc., supplies 
Shepard Auto Supply Company, supplies 

Sanborn News Agency, supplies 

$ 4,438.80 
2,970.00 
3,877.20 
3,639.60 
3,639.60 

130.00 

$18,695.20 

$ 4,477.37 
Pie hay 
4,235.41 
3,980.83 
3,987.45 

276.25 
142.50 

$19,627.08 

$ 2,213.08 
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Maher’s Welding Service, services & supplies 155.80 
Belmont Sand & Gravel, supplies 844.74 
Northfield Auto Truck Clinic, services 20.00 

Laconia Fire Equipment Co., fire extinguisher 39.00 
City of Franklin, rent of street sweeper 270.00 

Jordan Electrical Co., Inc., services & supplies 103.76 
Curtis Hall Corporation, supplies 20.35 
Smitty’s Sport Shop, supplies 8.65 
Car-Go, supplies 536.31 
John Raskiewicz, services and supplies 82.55 
D. A. Lubricant Company, Inc., supplies 12.15 
Raymond Glines, supplies 52.50 
Northstar Steel & Aluminum, Inc., services 29.33 
New England Barricade, signs 25.16 
Edward Buczynski, services and supplies 200.00 
Jordan-Milton Machinery, Inc., supplies 70.00 
Richard Tallman, supplies 13.00 
Evans Radio, Inc., supplies 39.90 
Curtis Noll Corporation, supplies 12.44 
A. A. Elliott, supplies 79.20 
Edwad Uscilka, services 50.00 

Levi Gilbert, services 709.50 

William Southwick, supplies 122.40 
William Keller, services and supplies 91.04 

$13,639.73 

*$2,133.35 of this amount was paid by the insurance company - for a 
damaged truck 

Highway Department Schedule of Pay Rates 

Road Agent $4.11 per hour 
Heavy Equipment $3.59 per hour 
Truck Driver, full time $3.37 per hour 
Truck Driver, part time $3.00 per hour 

Full Time Helper $2.62 per hour 
Temporary Help $2.20 per hour 

Respectfully submitted, 

ALBERT E. CROSS 
Road Agent 
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Inventory —Highway Department 

1—Hay fork 
1—Hacksaw 

2—Iron rakes 

1—York rake 

2—Wooden rakes 
3—Hydraulic jacks 
2—Grease guns (hand) 

1—Battery Charger, 6 or 12 volts 
10—Cross chains, grader or loader 
1—Air compressor 
50 ft. ‘2”’ Compressor hose 
2—S0 ft. Garden hose 
2—Raincoats 
5S—Fire extinguishers 
2—S0 ft. drop light 
2—C Clamps 1-6 & 1-8 
1—Tri square 
1—Pair tin shears 
1—Proto thickness gauge 
1—Gas pump 
1—Fuel pump 
1—Tire gauge 
2—12 ft. % in. chains 
500 ft. assorted lumber 
1—Set 10’ booster cable 
1—Culvert torch 
1—Gas boiler with regulator 
1—Set tubing cutters 
1—Set % drive socket wrenches 
1—Pruning saw 
3—Oil flares 
1—13”’ Diaphram pump 
1—25 ft. Discharge hose 
2—Sander bodies 
1—Gas welding outfit 
1—Electric welder 
1—Set comeralong 
2—Homelight power saw XL12 
i—3 hp. over tailgate sander 
50—4 ft. grade stakes 
1—Bench grinder % hp. 
1—4-ft. Level 
1—Wheelbarrow 
1—Set wrenches %’’ to 1”’ 
1—Grader bulldozer blade 
1—Hand Cross cut saw 
1—Set Allen wrenches 
3—Long handle shovels 
4—Short handle shovels 



32 

3—Snow shovels 
2—Picks 
2—17 hole cutting ledges 
1—1966 GMC w/ push frame 
1—1970 Ford 750 w/push frame 
1—1972 Ford 750 w/push frame 
1—1959 Austin Western grader 
1—1970 Caterpillar Loader 
1—Snow scraper (hand) 
1—20 ft. Suction hose 

3—Sets single chains (trucks) 
1—Set chains (loader) 
2—Sets Chains (grader) 

2—Sets double chains (truck) 
1—Tire chain tools 
1—(Part set) tire tools (grader) 
4—V/plows 
5—One-way push plows 
4—Snowplow wings 2-8’ and 2-10 
1—Power sander 
1—4-ton trailer roller 
1—Power sewer rodder 
1—650 ft. sewer rod set (2 rolls) 

4—Sewer points 
2—Brush cutters (hand) 

4—Street brooms 
3—Stone diggers 
3—AM radios 
1—Four wheel drive pickup with 8’ plow 

Sewer Maintenance 

Albert E. Cross 
Lucien LaChapelle 
Kenneth Houlihan 
Maurice Bunker 
Tilton and Northfield Aqueduct Co., services 
J. F. McDermott Company, Inc., supplies 
National Chemsearch, supplies 
Penn Culvert Company, supplies 
Pike Industries, Inc., supplies 
Levi Gilbert, services 
Park Street Market, supplies 
Treasurer, State of New Hampshire, Winnipesaukee 

River Basin 

Recreation 

Tilton-Northfield Recreation Council 

$ 43.12 
91.46 
45.45 
20.20 

522.04 
32.03 
55.03 
75.40 
58.08 

346.00 
4.24 

810.02 

$2,103.07 

$ 8,500.00 
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Northfield Pond Beach 
Joseph DeMello, services 
Vernia Durgin, services 
J. D. Robinson, Inc., supplies 
Capital Plumbing & Heating 

Supply Co., supplies 
Public Service Co. of N. H., services 
George N. Greenwood Co., Inc., 

services & supplies 
New England Telephone, services 

The Pines 
J. D. Robinson, Inc., supplies $ 
Pike Industries, supplies 

Town Cemeteries 

Thomas Daniels, Jr., supplies 

Brian O’Connor, services 
Perrin’s, services 

Town Dump & Garbage Removal 

R. S. LaFond 
The Trumpeter, advertising 
City of Franklin - sanitary landfill 
City of Franklin - dump stickers 

Street Lighting 

Public Service Company of N. H., services 
Public Service Company of N. H.., services - 

The Arch 

Public Welfare 
Old Age Assistance 

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire - New Hampshire 
Department of Health & Welfare 
Treasurer, State of New Hampshire - administration costs 

$1,320.00 
639.87 
67.91 

96.31 
59.41 

36.00 
90.02 

20.31 
1,354.84 

2,309.52 

aISA5 

$12,184.67 

$ 53.40 
130.00 

5.90 

$189.30 

$ 8,953.44 

$20,085.78 

$5,911.17 

148.14 

$6,059.31 

$10,848.96 
10.48 

$10,859.44 
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Health Department 

Tilton-Northfield District Nursing Association 
Paquette Ambulance Service 
Franklin Regional Hospital 
Lakes Region General Hospital 

Discounts, Abatements, Refunds 

Jean Prince, refund 1975 veterans’ exemption 

Maynard Brown, refund on exemption 
Howard Spicer, refund 1975 taxes 
Stanley Patkin, refund on 1975 taxes 
Charles Thibodeau, refund resident tax 

K. Merritt Jenstad, refund resident tax 

Antonetta Cricenti, refund on 1975 taxes 

Fires (including Forest Fires) 

George Davidson, Fire Warden 

Library 

Hall Memorial Library 

Social Security and Retirement 

Edward M. Zimmerman, Treasurer 

State Retirement 

Town Share State Retirement 

Withholding Tax 
Social Security 
Town Share Social Security 

$4,100.00 
440.50 

$5,440.50 

$ 50.00 
258.40 
71.06 

216.41 
11.00 
10.00 

118.70 

$735.57 

$533.12 

$6,250.00 

$1,977.00 
313.78 

1,173.95 
3,102.48 
1,626.33 

$8,193.54 

Damages and Legal Expenses (including damages by dogs) 

Falardeau & Mahan, legal 
Decker & Hemeon, legal 

Civil Defense 

State of New Hampshire 

$293.63 
85.00 

$378.63 

$40.00 
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Sidewalk Construction 

Pike Industries, Inc., supplies 

R. H. Edmudns & Sons, Inc., services & supplies 

Paving 

Pike Industries, Inc., services & supplies 

Town Construction 

Penn Culvert Company, supplies 
P & S Enterprises, Inc., supplies 
Raymond Huckins, services & supplies 
Merrimack Farmers’ Exchange, Inc., supplies 

Insurance 

Blue Cross-Blue Shield 
Trachy-Smart Agency 
Life Insurance Company of New Hampshire 
Gale’s Agency 

Bridge Repairs 

Franklin Savings Bank, Sandogardy Bridge, per Article 7 
1975 Town Report 

Memorial Day 

Whiteman-Davidson Post #49 

Town Gas 

Texaco, Inc. 

Agway Patroleum 
Rolfe Camp Company, Inc. 

Oiling 

N.H. Bituminous Company, Inc. 
Pike Industries, Inc. 
Nutter Construction Company 

$286.98 
700.00 

$986.98 

$9,360.43 

$ 134.07 
40.00 

3,615.50 
13.50 

$3,803.07 

$ 4,557.33 
3,720.00 
1,154.70 
5,010.00 

$14,442.03 

$10,400.00 

$150.00 

$6,463.40 
550.60 
28.39 

$7,041.79 

$7,847.75 
831.66 
105.00 

$8,784.41 
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Salt 

International Salt Company 

Keith Trucking 
Granite State Minerals, Inc. 
Clayton Prentice 
Pace Products 

Taxes Bought By Town 

Wanda P. Jordan 

Town Road Aid 

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire - fiscal year 1977 

Temporary Loans Plus Interest 

Franklin National Bank 

Franklin National Bank 

Franklin National Bank 

Bonds, Notes, Capital Reserve 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

Bridge 
Sewerage 

Edward Zimmerman, Treasurer 

Franklin National Bank 

State and County Tax 

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire - yield tax 
debt retirement 

Merrimack County Treasurer, taxes paid to County 

Precincts 

Tilton-Northfield Fire District 

School District 

Winnisquam Regional School District 

$6,891.92 
740.35 
444.18 
78.40 
61.39 

$8,216.24 

$56,506.16 

$747.76 

$ 25,395.59 
425,285.02 

3,111.85 

$453,792.46 

$41,042.00 
21,250.00 
45,000.00 
50,000.00 

$157,292.00 

$ 226.69 
47,050.01 

$47,276.70 

$25,000.00 

$509,562.79 
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Miscellaneous 

Charles Flanders, cruiser repairs 
Treasurer, State of New Hampshire - penalty N. H. 

Department Revenue Administration 
Patricia Noyes, Animal Control Officer 
Wanda P. Jordan, overpayment of taxes 
Wanda P. Jordan, overpayment to Town in Town Clerk’s 

receipts 
Wanda P. Jordan, redemptions 
Merrimack County Registry of Deeds, plans, deeds, 

redemptions 
Merrimack County Registry of Deeds, Tax Sale notice 
Merrimack County Registry of Deeds, deceased persons’ list 
Pike Industries, Inc., Town map contract, and supplies 
The Trumpeter, advertising (rabies shots) 
Laconia Fire Equipment Company, fire extinguishers for 

Northfield church 
Dennis Douville, services and supplies 
Edward M. Zimmerman, Treasurer, Revenue Sharing 

overdrawn 
Tulley Buick-Pontiac Company, Inc., cruiser 
Reappraisal of Property 
Kenneth Lockwood $ 100.00 
Apac Research 3,000.00 

Bicentennial 
Northfield Bicentennial Committee 

Planning Board 
Richard J. Maher, attending 5 Planning Board lectures 

$25.00 
Robert Hansen, attending 4 lectures 20.00 
Jon Pike, attending 1 lecture 5.00 
Postmaster, Tilton - postage 82.00 

Wanda P. Jordan, postage 13.00 

Youth Assistance Program 
Lakes Region Family Service 
Lakes Region Planning Commission 
Community Action Program - Belknap-Merrimack Counties 

Parking Lot 
P & S Enterprises, Inc., supplies $432.00 
Willard Southwick, supplies 32.40 
N.H. Bituminous Company, Inc., supplies, 

oiling 653.50 

$ 146.80 

40.00 
1,299.07 

42.15 

285.88 
6.00 

279.13 
80.50 

.70 
1,679.21 
42.50 

41.90 
202.30 

561.00 
4,008.45 

3,100.00 

2,500.00 

145.00 

4,000.00 
200.00 

1,397.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,117.90 

$22,175.49 
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Town Poor 

Kenneth Lockwood, welfare officer 
Robert Moulton, rent 

Tilton Pharmacy, supplies 
Gas Service, Inc., services 
Herbert Jackson, rent 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire, services 
Farmers’ Home Administration, mortgage 
Tilton Coal & Supply, Inc., supplies 
Michael Buczynski, rent 
George N. Greenwood, Inc., supplies 

Roland Boudreau, rent 
New England Telephone, services 
Bob’s Market, supplies 
Ruth Stadig, rent 
Bertrand Spooner, Jr., rent 

Bertrand Spooner, Jr., gas 
Norman Newbury, rent 

George Prescott, rent 
William MacKenzie, rent 

Fay Nutter, rent 
James Benwell, rent 

New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, services 

Richard Rowell, rent 

Beverly Harbour, rent 
Brown & Saltmarsh, supplies 
Robert Nutter, rent 
Myron Meserve, supplies 
Rowell Trailer Park & Apartments, rent 
Terrace Manor Apartments, rent 

TOTAL 
Respectfully submitted 

PETER ZERAS 
ROBIN D. STEADY 
KENNETH LOCKWOOD 

Selectmen of Northfield 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 

$3,379.57 

$1,530,005.55 

An examination and audit of the accounts and records of the Municipal 
Budget for 1976 has not been performed as of this printing. We regret 
the inconvenience which this may cause. We are pleased to advise, however, 
that we have notified the New Hampshire Department of Revenue Adminis- 
tration to schedule this examination. 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD RECREATION COUNCIL 
1976 Annual Report 

The end of 1976 completes 21 years of organized activities by the citizens 
of Tilton and Northfield. The accomplishments this year include: 

A. Center Activities: 
The Center was under the supervision of Council members until April 

when Craig Curry was hired as Recreation Director. The Hall was open Mon- 

day, Tuesday, Wednesday, and Friday evenings from 6:00 p. m. to 9:00 p. 
m. Ping pong, pool, tumbling, weight lifting, bumper pool, chess, checkers, 
and assorted games were available. Mr. Curry also supervised the summer 
programs and remained as the Recreation Director through the conclusion 
of the Summer Program in August at which time family illness necessitated 
the end of his responsibilities. The Center remained open from September 
through November supervised by a student teacher, Krista Abear. 

Due to the lack of response from youngsters, the Teen Council was dis- 
continued. 
B. Swimming Program: 

Two 4 week periods were provided during the summer months under the 
direction of Mark DeMello. Three 2 hours sessions were held Monday 
through Friday and included courses from beginners to advanced lifesaving. 
Approximately 250 youngsters participated in the program and seven local 
youngsters were employed in the program. 
C. Playground Program: 

For 8 weeks under the direction of the Recreation Council and the Recrea- 
tion Director, Craig Curry, with the help of nine local youngsters, various 
indoor and outdoor games and arts and crafts were provided for approxi- 
mately 200 children 3 hours daily Monday through Friday. Special events 
included a trip to the Enchanted Forest, Tilton 500, Tilton Animal Farm, and 

a Bike Safety Program held at the playground. The program was concluded 
with Olympic Day on August 13 at which time ribbons were awarded. 
D. Ski Program: 

The Council sponsored two 5 week programs at the Highland Ski Area on 
Saturday mornings. Approximately 35 youngsters participated in this pro- 
gram. The Council coordinates the Ski Program with the Highland Ski Area 
thereby obtaining a low cost group rate which the participants pay for them- 
selves. 
E. Babe Ruth Baseball: 

The Council in conjunction with the Tilton-Northfield Firemen sponsored 
a ball team which was coached by Clyde Vittum. One of the participants, 
Shawn Chandler, was named to the All State All Stars. The season ended 
with a spaghetti supper for team members and their families and the award- 
ing of trophies. 
F. Special Events: 

1. Red Sox Baseball. Approximately 100 youngsters attended a Red Sox 
Baseball game in August. Prior to the game they visited Boston Police 
Headquarters. 

2. Halloween Party. A parade through Main Street brought approximately 
250 youngsters to the Union Sanborn Elementary School where they were 
entertained by a magician and received candy. Later in the evening a live 
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band at Winnisquam Regional High School played to approximately 550 
teenagers who also enjoyed free refreshments. Many thanks to the 
merchants, companies, individuals and organizations who donated funds 

or provided goods to make this evening possible. 
3. Wolfeboro Railway Ride. Approximately 300 youngsters and adults (in- 

cluding 25 residents of the Soldiers Home) enjoyed a ride on the Wolfeboro 
Railway from Tilton to Meredith and return. 

4. Girls Basketball Clinic. Twelve local girls participated in a basketball 
clinic run by two college graduates under the sponsorship of the Council. 
The Council thorught this program would be of assistance to the girls in 
their school basketball program and hope to make this an annual event. 

5. Boys Basketball. Approximately 15 boys are participating in a Thursday 
evening Basketball League held at Winnisquam Regional High School and 
supervised by Dave Mudge and Jon Pike. 

“*Thank You’’ to those individuals and groups who have helped the Coun- 
cil provide activities throughout the year. Special thanks to the taxpayers of 
our communities whose support continues to make recreation programs 
available. 

All interested citizens are welcome to attend our regular monthly meeting 
on the first Thursday of every month. We meet at 7:30 p. m. at Paquette’s 
Funeral Home unless otherwise notified. 

Respectfully submitted, 
R. PAUL PAQUETTE 

President 
CLYDE VITTUM 

Vice President 
IRENE MOYERS 

Secretary-Treasurer 

COUNCIL MEMBERS 
Maurice Bolduc Dave Mudge 
Rita Bolduc Jon Pike 
Joseph DeMello Don Stevens 

Chuck Wyman 
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD RECREATION COUNCIL 

Salaries & Wages 

Full Time Director 

Part Time Director 

Swimming Director 

Swimming Instructors 

Lifeguard 

Playground Supervisor 

Playground Assistants 

Arts & Crafts Director 

Employers F.1.C.A. 

State of N. H.- U.C. Fund 

* University of New Hampshire Work-Study Program 

Contractual Expenses 

Telephone 

Bus/Swimming 

Bus/Ski Program 

Bus/Playground 

Bus/Baseball Trip 

New Equipment and Supplies 

Waterfront Supplies 

Center Equipment & Repairs 

Center Operation 

Trophies & Awards 

Playground Supplies & Programs 

Babe Ruth Equipment 

General Expense 

Insurance Council 

Insurance, Workmen’s Comp. 

Insurance, Fire, Center, Equip. 

Insurance, Liability 

Babe Ruth Baseball Dues 

Proposed Expenses Proposed 

1976 1976 1977 

$ $ $ 8,500.00 

2,640.00 1,535.00 

900.00 143.64* 
3,120.00 Doris. se 3,880.00 

600.00 555.24 600.00 

600.00 550.00 

2,954.00 3,052.60 3,380.00 

496.00 497.60 540.00 

665.00 492.16 1,019.00 

__ 310.00 ngs OS AA eaees ened? 2.00 
$12,285.00 $9,252.90 $18,941.00 

$ 175.00 $ 169.56 $ 175.00 

1,000.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

75.00 106.00 100.00 

80.00 78.40 80.00 

250.00 250.00 250.00 

$ 1,580.00 $ 1,803.96 $ 1,805.00 

$ 200.00 $ 272.03 $ 200.00 

291.00 183.46 200.00 

300.00 665.32 300.00 

150.00 116.00 150.00 

100.00 110.37 100.00 

—_ 150.00 233.79 150.00 

$ 1,191.00 $ 1,580.97 $ 1,100.00 

$ 29.00 $ 29.00 $ 29.00 
150.00 142.00 150.00 

100.00 97.00 100.00 

140.00 

125.00 125.00 125.00 

$ 544.00 393,.00° 3 404.00 



Expansion of New Programs 

Renovation of Baseball Field 

Basketball Program 

Girls Basketball Clinic 

Wolfeboro Railway 

Misc. Programs 

a. Ski Program 

Highland Ski Area 

Refunds 

b. Swimming Program 

Raft 

c. Halloween Party 

Baad 

Janitor Service 

Refreshments 

Entertainment 

d. Red Sox Ballgame 

Tickets 

Summary 
Salaries & Wages 

Contractual Expenses 

New Equipment & Supplies 

General Expense 

Expansion of New Programs 

Misc. 

Receipts 

Town of Tilton 

Town of Northfield 

Ski Program Registration 

Swimming Program Registration 

Halloween Party Donations 

Red Sox Tickets 

Wolfeboro Railway Tickets 

Girls Basketball Clinic 
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$ 250.00 

150.00 

$ 400.00 

$12,285.00 

1,580.00 

1,191.00 

544.00 

400.00 

$16,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

8,000.00 

489.75 

114.95 

107.00 

82.50 

400.00 

295.00 

$ 250.00 

47.00 

295.00 

400.00 

$ 992.00 

$ 408.00 

8.00 

1,088.00 

250.00 

33.00 

164.50 

30.00 

50.00 

$ 2,031.50 

$ 9,252.90 

1,803.96 

1,580.97 

393.00 

992.00 

2,031.50 

$ 250.00 

$ 250.00 

$18,941.00 

1,805.00 

1,100.00 

404.00 

250.00 

$16,054.33 $22,500.00 
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Playground Trips 120.70 

Donations 161.50 

$17,771.40 

Cash on Hand Jan. 1, 1976 2,180.98 

Total Receipts $19,952.38 

Disbursements Dec. 31, 1976 16,054.33 

Balance on Hand Jan. 1, 1977 $ 3,898.05 

Prorated Disbursements to March 31, 1977 

Director’s Salary $ 2,124.98 

Telephone 50.00 

Ski Bus 100.00 

Purchase of New Raft 1.088.00 

Center Activities 200.00 

Center Equipment & Supplies 335.07 

$ 3,898.05 

Proposed $22,500.00 is to be raised by both towns. 

$11,250.00 from each town. 
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BUILDING FUND REPORT 
December 31, 1976 

Invested Funds 
Iona Savings Bank 
Citizens National Bank 

Real Estate Owned 

Vacant Land, West Main Street 

Tilton, Book Value 

Land and Building, East Main Street 

Tilton, Book Value 

Reconcilliation Bank Accounts 

Iona Savings Bank Balance, Dec. 31, 1975 
Interest Received 

Town of Tilton 

Town of Northfield 

Disbursements Dec. 31, 1976 

Balance, December 31, 1976 

Citizens National Bank Balance Dec. 31, 1975 

Interest Received 

$ 6,695.40 
754.88 

$ 7,450.28 

$ 4,200.00 

$16,480.00 

$15,356.57 
857.60 
500.00 
500.00 

$17,214.17 
10,518.77 

$ 6,695.40 

SMe 2S 57 
29.31 

$ 754.88 

TILTON-NORTHFIELD RECREATION BASEBALL FIELD REPORT 

Renovation of the Baseball Field at the Northfield Pines 

Savings Account 
Iona Savings Bank Balance Balance, Dec. 31, 1975 

Recreation Council 

Bike-A-Thon Donations 

Interest Received 

Transfer to checking account 

Balance, December 31, 1976 

Checking Account 
Opening Balance, September 15, 1976 
Disbursements 

Balance, December 31, 1976 

$2,193.67 
250.00 
18.60 

113.95 

$2,576.22 
500.00 

$2,076.22 

$ 500.00 
Pt Be | 

$ 247.49 
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HALL MEMORIAL LIBRARY 

Report of the Librarian — 1976 

Service to all residents of Tilton-Northfield has continued to be the 
policy at Hall Memorial Library during the Bicentennial year. Irene Gekas 
was hired in May and has continued as an able assistant librarian. Mrs. 
Gekas maintained services in the library during July and August when we 
were operating on a summer schedule of twenty hours per week. Presently, 

Mrs. Winterbottom and Mrs. Gekas each work approximately twenty hours 
per week. Sandi Emerson is the substitute librarian for day time hours and 
for additional assistance when necessary. Rachel Entwistle works evenings 
as needed. Circulation has increased and it appears that the number of 
users of the library resources is greater than last year. Many students 
use the reference area and daily browsers find many newspapers and 
magazines. 

Special exhibits during the year have included the TOUCH ME display of 
Art for the Visually Handicapped. The objects were touched by nearly all 
the students at Union Sanborn School as well as by many other visitors 
at the library. Frank Irwin’s collection of miniature books held the attention 
of many patrons. Robet A. J. Livingston and Joan Canulli, art teachers 
at Union Sanborn and Winnisquam Regional Middle School, respectively, 
set up displays of their students’ work. Dr. Henry N. Andrews from San- 
bornton not only donated an autographed copy of his book, ANCIENT 
PLANTS AND THE WORLD THEY LIVED IN, but also provided a unique 
exhibit of Nora Unwin prints and sketches. The beautifully hand-crafted 
jewelry and the art work of John Dokus filled the display case during much of 
the summer. Alfred Perez and Clarence Whicher also furnished interesting 
displays of hand carving. Linwood Bonney’s group of Christmas Seals 
filled the case during the holiday season. Mrs. Robert Hardy from the 
Tilton-Northfield Garden Club generously provided a walkside garden 
during the summer months and a Christmas wreath for the holiday season. 

The art work from the ‘‘I’m O-Kay Kindergarten’ brought much pleasure 
to many children during the last week of the year. 

A copier has been donated by the Stewart Nelson Agency to the library 
which is a much appreciated additional service. Volunteers have been avail- 
able and very much appreciated when the regular staff has had a special 
need, for example during the visit of the Bookmobile. 

The circulation statistics tabulated below are self explanatory for the most 
part. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GUENN WINTERBOTTOM 

Librarian 
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COMPARATIVE CIRCULATION STATISTICS FOR 1975 and 1976 

Circulation 1976 1975 __ 

Adult fiction DAIS 2527, +271 

Adult non-fiction aO2- - 25741 ree 

Total adult circulation 5,860 5,268 +592 

Bookmobile 2,045 . 177 +828 
Records 927 1,089 —162 

Periodicals 1,031 714 +31 

Juvenile fiction 3,960 3,653 +307 

Juvenile non-fiction Dsl eet kd —298 

Total Juvenile Circulation 5,973 6,364 = 391 

Inter-Library Loans 474 272 +202 
(Books borrowed from State 

Library or nearby libraries) 
Paper Backs 532 
Patterns 96 

Total Circulation 17,438 15,424 +2,012 

Magazine Subscriptions 31 
Newspaper Subscriptions 4 
Accessions 

Adult Fiction 151 161 

Adult Non-fiction 262 250 

Adult reference 5 28 

Total Adult 418 439 
Juvenile 224 199 
Records Hh Ihe 

Total 719 713 
Gifts (included with above 

figures) 277 325 
New borrowers 432 427 ares 

Schedule of Library Hours: 
WINTER 

Mondays — 12 noon to 8:00 p. m. 
Tuesdays — 12 noon to 5:00 p. m. 
Wednesdays — 9:00 a. m. to 8:00 p. m. 
Thursdays — 12 noon to 5:00 p. m. 

Fridays — 12 noon to 8:00 p. m. 
Saturdays — Closed as of Oct. 1, 1976 
SUMMER 
Mondays — 9:00 a. m. to 2:00 p. m. 
Tuesdays — 3:00 p. m. to 8:00 p. m. 
Wednesday — 9:00 a. m. to 2:00 p. m. 
Thursdays — 3:00 p. m. to 8:00 p. m. 
Fridays — Closed 
Saturdays — Closed 
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HALL MEMORIAL LIBRARY 
Report of Trustees — 1976 

Receipts: 

January 1, 1976 Balance on Hand $2,623.78 

Town of Northfield 6,250.00 
Town of Tilton 6,250.00 
Endowment Interest 2,300.00 
Tilton Trust Funds 208.76 
Refunds for Lost Books 102.82 

$17,735.36 
Payments: 
Guennlyn Winterbottom $2,592.00 

Irene Gekas 1,474.23 
Senga Scott 841.80 
Jeanette Smart 846.40 
Sharon Hill 83.95 
Rachel Entwistle 139.15 
Sandra Emerson 87.40 

6,064.93 
Less WH and FICA 489.40 

$5,575.53 
IRS WH and FICA 489.40 
Library Share FICA 354.79 844.19 
Levi Gilbert, Janitor ——___—— 350.00 
David Gilbert, Janitor 350.00 

Books, Records and Magazines 2,371.14 

Insurance - Trachy-Smart Agency 391.80 
_ Norman’s Oil 1,121.57 

Public Service, New England Telephone 
and Tilton-Northfield Aqueduct Co. 728.09 

N. H. Library Association 15.00 
General Maintenance and Repairs 316.44 
Supplies and Miscellaneous 639.71 

Total Payments $12,703.47 
Balance on Hand December 31, 1976 $ 5,031.89 

WARREN B. HILL, Treasurer 
EDNA W. SOUTHWICK, Secretary 
SALLY P. LAWRENCE 

RONALD P. MILLS 
ROBIN D. STEADY 

Trustees 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DISTRICT NURSE 
Fiscal Year January 1 through December 31,1976 

Nursing visits totaled 2,156. 1441 visits in Tilton, 715 in Northfield. Ap- 
proximately % of the visits were to people over 65. The carrying load is 57 
as of Dec. 31. 

Division of visits as to diagnosis: 

Antepartum 2 Arthritis 93 
Postpartum 32 Diabetes 53 
Premis/ high risk 45 EENT 11 
Well child/ infant 40 Urological 25 
Family Planning 1 Gastro-intestinal 70 
Gynecological 1 Peripheral vascular 1 
Neurological 40 Allergies 11 
Respiratory 60 Mental health 160 
Orthopedic 98 Mental Retardation 24 
CVA 20 Comm. Disease 34 
Cardiac 765 Non-Orthopedic 9 
Blood dyscrasia 251 Drug / alcohol 2 
Cancer 134 Adult health 174 

Six immunization clinics were held at Franklin Regional Hospital this 
year, in cooperation with the Franklin V N A. Mrs. Betty Pellitier, Mrs. 
Betty Schofield, Mrs. Nan Smart, Mrs. Laura Miles, Mrs. Winnie Finemore, 

and Mrs. Sandi Emerson assisted, as did Mrs. Ellen Maxwell and myself. 
Talks were held with the Franklin V N A about providing needed home- 

maker services to those persons not able to remain at home without them. 
These services are provided in Northfield. Talks with Laconia VNA were not 
as productive for Tilton. 

Mrs. Florence Dawson substituted for Mrs. Maxwell the first two weeks 
in June while Mrs. Maxwell had a vacation. 

The Swine Flu Clinic was held Nov. 16, 1976. 508 persons were vaccina- 

ted. 383 with monovalent vaccine and 125 with bivalent vaccine. Tilton 
School donated the gymnasium, and the Red Cross, MacDonalds, the B. P. 
W.., the Women’s Club, Nurses, and other individuals also donated time and 

assistance. Attending physicians were Dr. Robert Beaudet, and Dr. Frank 
Robinson. 

At Thanksgiving and Christmas food baskets and gifts were provided for 
the elderly and the needy by the Rotary Club, the American Legion and 
Auxiliary, The Franklin Lodge of Elks, The Rebeccas, the Friendly Club 
of the Congregational Church, the Congregational Church Sunday School, 
The Grange, and Anon, individual donors. These were distributed by the 
organizations themselves, the Nursing Board, and the District Nurse. 

I wish to extend my heartfelt thanks and appreciation to all organizations 
and individuals assisting me in carrying on the work of the District Nursing 
Association. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

DEANNA L. STILLINGS R.N. 
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD 
DISTRICT NURSE ASSOCIATION 

Treasurer’s Report 
Savings Account #22297 

Balance in bank January 1, 1976 

Interest March, June, Sept. & December 
Gift from Tilton-Northfield Woman’s Club 
Gift from Robert H. & Gertrude E. Sedgley 

Charitable Fund 

Donations (Including V. A. checks) 

Withdrawal from Savings Bank for new car $2,200.00 

Balance in Savings Bank January 1, 1977 

Regular Account 
Balance in Checking Account January 1, 1976 
Town of Northfield Appropriation 
Town of Tilton Appropriation 
Internal Revenue rebate 
Withdrawal from Iona Savings account 

Expenditures 
Ellen Maxwell, R.N. $3,750.00 
Florence Dawson, R.N. 300.20 
Deanna L. Stillings, R. N. 1,200.00 

Rent 600.00 
Fred’s Service Station 204.50 
Public Service Co. of N. H. 69.55 
N.E. Tel. & Tel. 200.07 

. State of New Hampshire 5.00 
Gale’s Agency 311.00 

Health Co. Medical Supply 53.50 
Town of Northfield 16.50 
Town of Tilton 24.50 

N. H. Motor Vehicle Dept. 26.00 
The Village Press 6.25 
Colburn & Camp Motor Co., Inc. 2,310.95 
State of New Hampshire U. C. Fund 114.45 
Internal Revenue Service 307.13 
Internal Revenue (U. C. Fund) 21.00 
Nyswander, Lord, etc. 427.89 
Trachy-Smart Agency 29.00 

Tilton Pharmacy 13.88 
Irma DeForge (Garage Rent) 20.00 

Tilton Gulf 28.50 
Town of Northfield over appropriation 500.00 

Balance in Checking Account, January 1, 1977 
Respectfully submitted, 

MARION P. DIXON 
Treasurer 

$3,925.57 
210.86 
150.00 

500.00 
1,065.96 

$3,652.39 

$1,962.19 
4,600.00 
4,100.00 

21.43 
2,200.00 

$12,883.62 

$10,539.87 

$2,343.75 
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD FIRE DISTRICT 
WARRANT 

To the Inhabitants of the Tilton-Northfield Fire District, qualified to vote 
in District Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet in the Tilton-Northfield High School 

Cafetorium, on Monday, March 14, 1977 at 7:30 o’clock in the evening 
to act on the following subjects: 

1. Tochoose a Moderator for the ensuing year. 

To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

To choose a Fireward for the ensuing three (3) years. 

oe ee To choose an Auditor for the ensuing year. 

6. To hear the reports of the Treasurer and Firewards, and pass any vote 
relating thereto. 

7. To see if the District will vote to renew the Water Contract and raise 

money for same in the sum of $11,587.00. 

8. To see what action the District will vote to take in regard to payment 
of Insurance, payroll, school training, alarm system, new equipment, truck 
upkeep, fire station maintenance, administration, full-time man, land, build- 
ing and truck funds and other incidental expenses in the sum of $48,550.56. 

9. Tosee what action the District will vote to raise funds for the purchase 
of five (5S) portable radios (with chargers) and twelve (12) pocket receivers 

in the amount of $7,800.00. 

10 To transact any other business that may legally come before the meet- 
ing. 

ANDREW SLEEPER 
EDWARD ROSE 
ROLAND H. BEAULIEU 

A True Copy of Warrant Attest: 
ANDREW SLEEPER 
EDWARD ROSE 
ROLAND H. BEAULIEU 

Fire wards 



52 

DISTRIBUTION OF EXPENSES, 1976 

PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS, 1977 

Hydrants 
Insurance 

Payroll 
School Training 
Alarm System 

New Equipment 
Truck Upkeep 
Administration 

Office Supplies 
Tax Collector’s Salary 
Land & Building Fund 
Truck Payment 
Dry Hydrants 
Reimbursement to Towns 
Interest on Loan 
Full-Time Man 
Payroll Tax 
Miscellaneous 
Radios 

Totals 

1976 
Appro- 
priation 

$11,587.00 
1,700.00 

10,000.00 
350.00 

1,000.00 
4,600.00 
4,000.00 
1,600.00 

150.00 
294.00 

5,000.00 
7,000.00 
2,000.00 

7,800.00 
456.56 
600.00 

$64,137.56 

1976 
Expendi- 

tures 

$11,587.00 
1,611.00 

10,559.35 
296.50 
346.60 

$88,068.75 

1977 
Proposed 
Appro- 
priation 

$11,587.00 
2,750.00 

17,800.00 
350.00 
750.00 

3,000.00 
4,000.00 
1,600.00 

150.00 

5,000.00 
12,000.00 

1,538.60 

624.00 
600.00 

7,800.00 

$75,549.60 
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES IN DETAIL — 1976 

No. 1 — Hydrants 
Tilton-Northfield Aqueduct Co. 

No. 2 — Insurance 

Trachy-Smart Agency 
N.H. State Firemen’s Assoc. 

No. 3 — Payroll 
Engine Co. #1 
Engine Co. #2 
Engine Co. #3 
Rescue 

No. 4 — School Training 
T-NFD Engine Co.#1 
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid Assoc. 

No. 5 — Alarm System 
Public Service Co. of N. H. 

New England Telephone 
Clifford of Vermont, Inc. 
Simplex Time Recorder Co. 

No. 6 — New Equipment 
Sid Harvey’s 
Mine Safety Appliances Co. 
Franklin Regional Hospital 
Blanchard Associates, Inc. 

No. 7 — Truck Upkeep 
Northeast Tire Service 

Laconia Hardware Co. 
Spear’s Garage, Inc. 
Maher’s Welding Service 
Texaco, Inc. 

International Harvester Co. 
Fred’s Auto Service Station 

Tilton Gulf 

Northern Heating & Plumbing Co. 
Palmer Spring Co. 
Tilton Body Shop 
Central N. H. Tractor Co., Inc. 

1,488.00 
123.00 

$2,631.20 
2,920.95 
Z,II2I 9 
2,454.45 

136.50 
160.00 

13.45 
246.23 
32.62 
54.30 

305.49 
355.00 
133.50 

1,452.50 

395.70 
7.56 

167.31 
56.00 
85.20 
213.45 
14.00 
32.50 
14.41 
7.63 

35.00 
10.50 

$11,587.00 

1,611.00 

10,559.35 

296.50 

346.60 

2,246.49 



Nick’s Auto Service 

Firestone Store 

Car-Go 
Continental Fire Trucks, Inc. 

Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 
Shepard Auto Supply Co. 
Milton Ayotte 
Blanchard Associates 

Town of Tilton 

Laconia Fire Department 

No. 8 — Station Maintenance 

Public Service Co. of N. H. 

New England Telephone 
Tilton-Northfield Aqueduct Co. 
J. D. Robinson, Inc. 

Bryant & Lawrence, Inc. 

Milton Ayotte 
Beaulieu & Carroll 

2-Way Communication Service, Inc. 

E. J. Keegan & Co. 
Laconia Electric, Inc. 

Laconia Fire Equipment Co. 
George N. Greenwood 
Merriam-Graves Corporation 
Tilton Pharmacy 
W. M. Bailey 5-$1.00 
Taylor Rental Center 
Chase, Frost & Kinne 
Tilton Coal & Supply Co., Inc. 
Tilton Sand & Gravel, Inc. 

Dyna Med, Inc. 
Jaffrey Fire Protectice Co., Inc. 
National Fire Protection Assoc. 
Carl Hanson 
R. J. Paradise 
The Merrimack Farmers Exchange 
Tri County Service, Inc. 
H. A. Holt & Sons 
Rolfe Camp Co., Inc. 
Metra Cham. Corp. 
Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 

Central Appliance Service 
International Chamicals Corp. 
Steenbecke & Sons, Inc. 
Floorcraft, Inc. 

Wright Communications, Inc. 
Twin Rivers EMS District 
Blanchard Associates, Inc. 
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60.00 
121.38 
141.82 
810.53 
75.24 

509.65 
5.50 

14.57 
1,318.49 

121.75 

794.96 
347.92 
47.16 

254.07 
1,244.64 

1,236.69 
7.61 

846.74 
106.08 
91,79 
6.00 

99.75 
38.40 
83.05 

120.00 
23.48 

4,218.19 

8,041.86 
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No. 9 — Administration 

George Davidson 500.00 
Richard Caldwell 375.00 

Elinor Prescott 75.00 

Roland Beaulieu 350.00 

Andrew Sleeper 150.00 
Edward Rose 150.00 

No. 10 — Office Supplies 
Postmaster 27.11 

The Sant Bani Press 62.00 
Sanborn News Agency 19.28 

No. 11 — Tax Collector’s Salaries 

Wanda P. Jordan 83.37 

Louise P. Joscelyn 208.70 

No. 12 — Land & Building Fund 

Tilton-Northfield Fire District 

No. 13 — Truck Payment 
Continental Fire Trucks, Inc. 

No. 14 — Dry Hydrants 
Citizen’s National Bank 

No. 15 — Reimbursement to Towns 

Town of Northfield 

No. 16 — Interest on Loan 

Citizen’s National Bank 

No. 17 — Full-Time Man 
Milton Ayotte 

No. 18 — Payroll Tax 
Citizen’s National Bank 

No. 19 — Miscellaneous 

Fire Chief Magazine 10.00 
Tilton Rotary Club 10.00 
T-N Firemen’s Auxiliary 200.00 
Beaulieu & Carroll 62.28 
Edward Rose 58.40 
Roland Duval 25.00 

1,600.00 

108.39 

292.07 

5,000.00 

20,000.00 

2,000.00 

10,940.44 

268.80 

7,800.00 

412.59 
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Frank J. Robinson, M. D. 52.00 
State of N. H. 15.00 
Noboru Murakami, M. D. 13.00 
Lakes Region General Hospital 41.00 
Franklin Regional Hospital 8.75 
Alex Biron | 8.00 
Everett D. Wheeler - Reg. of Deeds 52.50 
Muscular Dystrophy Assoc., Inc. 15.00 
Dayle Auger 9.54 
Richard Caldwell 50.00 
George Davidson 50.00 
Lake City radiologists 9.00 
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid Assoc. 50.00 

Total Expenditures $88, 

Respectfully Submitted 

ANDREW SLEEPER 
EDWARD ROSE 

ROLAND H. BEAULIEU 

Fire Wards 

HYDRANTS IN DISTRICT 
Tilton 
Northfield 

Total 
Dry Hydrants 

739.47 

068.75 

asl Re 
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD 
FIRE DEPARTMENT INVENTORY 

Land and Building 
1 1970 International Tank Truck 
1 1962 FWD Pump Truck 

1 1969 Ford F-600 
1 1955 Pump Truck 
Fire Alarm System 

— 

NNN RB RB WDE NN OWN WN RK DWN WS PN KH HK KH HNN WK WwW WN 

1945 Chevrolet Tank Truck 

Hose Washer 

Hose Dryer 
Ladders, assorted lengths 

Fog nozzles 
Smoke ejectors 
6’’ hard section hose 

10’ x 4*4”’ hard section hose 

10’ x 414”’ soft section hose 

214”’ suction lines 

Spanner wrenches, assorted sizes 

1'%”’ preconnect vales 
2'4’’ tri-loc nozzle holders 

Deluge gun with tips 
Barton fog gun 
Fog gun booster nozzle 
Generators 

Portable light plants 
2'2 x 21% gated Ys 
4% x 2% reducers 

1% reverse hitches 

214 reverse hitches 

Elkart No. 4 siamese valve 

Leader Line siamese valve 212 x 11% 

-2'% double male adapter 
1% double male adapter 
2'/ double female adapter 
1% double female adapter 
212x112 Ys 

Sets 112 double male and female connectors 

Sets 2'%2 double male and female connectors 

Hose clamp 
Crow bars 

2'4 strainer 

4'/ strainer 

212x242 x 2% siamese valve 

2'2 x 1% reducers 

4'/ double female 
Fire station furnishings 
43 
1 
1 
1 

Receivers 

Aluminum boat — 14 ft. 

5% HP motor 

Rescue sled 
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Furniture dolly 
FM radio — 2 channel 
Set grappling hooks 
Salvage blankets 
GI blankets 
Emerson resuscitator 
K-12 saw 
Asbestos blanket 
Sabre saw 
Life buoy ring 
Life jackets 
Fumigator 
Pike poles 
Oxygen tanks 
Crow bar 
Sets swim fins 
Aspirator 
Orthepedic type stretcher 
Chair type stretcher 
Litter stretcher 
Intercom phones 
Walkie-talkies 
Full backboards 
Half backboards 
Pillow 
Portable oxygen kit 
Quick aid kit 
Hope resuscitator 
Burn care packs 

Obstetrical kits 

Reflector vests 
Set linemen gloves — 20,000 volts 
Polaroid camera 
Bullhorn 
10 ton porto-power kit 
4 point bridel 
Chain saw 
Hurst tool 
Set of 16 ft. hose with connections for Hurst tool 
L-4SJ2HY — RZ Ziamatic brackets 
H21TTN1130N Portable radios, 15 watt with charges 
Heath electronic siren and external speaker 

12,000 ft. hose, assorted sizes 

1 Turbojet nozzle 11% IPT 
3 Snap-tite adapters, 412 x 4 

Pete x24x2% 
Assorted medical supplies and kits 
Assorted hand lights 
Firemen equipment, boots, coats helmets and pants 
11,000 ft. hose, assorted sizes 
1 4’’x2% NTS male adapter 

SBNNE Be ee eee QNN ESE RP eee PRN BR RB Be Ne BN Pe BD ee eee 1) Oe ee 
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4"’x 22 NTS female adapter 
2’’x 2% NTS female 
2’'x 1'4 IPT male 

Bean bell valve 
Bean siamese clapper 
Short ell 4’’ x 22 NST Female 

Extinguishers 
14 Scott air packs 

ee ee el eo ee ee 

Survivor air packs 
Pitot gauge 
3” adapter 
4'2”’ x 4”’ quick connects 
Shaw demand valve 
‘*D”’ oxyegen cylinders 
Mini-X foam inductor 
Laerdal Suction unit 
Reedy Heater 
Hose Rolling Table 
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ANNUAL REPORT of the 
Tilton-Northfield Fire District 

Cash on Hand 12/31/75 5,970.84 
Receipts: 

Town of Tilton 23,951.16 
Town of Northfield 25,000.00 
State of New Hampshire 10,156.08 
Bank Loan 13,000.00 

$88,078.08 
Expenditures: 

Checks #4190-4389 88,068.75 
Cash on hand 12/31/76 9.33 

$88,078.08 

Checks Outstanding: 
4369 Franklin Regional Hospital 133.50 
4370 Public Service Company 125.70 
4372 Tilton Coal & Supply 327.86 
4374 Simplex Time Recorder Co. 54.30 
4375 Blanchard Associates 327.40 
4376 Laconia Fire Equipt. Co. 39.62 
4377 Town of Northfield 10,940.44 

4380 Town of Tilton 196.20 
4381 Bryant & Lawrence, Inc. yp pee 
4382 George N. Greenwood 203.25 
4383 Laconia Fire Department 121.75 
4384 Spear’s Garage 25.70 
4385 Nick’s Auto Service 40.00 
4386 Milton Ayotte 115.72 
4388 Twin Rivers EMS District 18.00 
4389 Blanchard Associates 1,150.00 

$13,891.67 

Auditor’s Report 
I have examined the foregoing Annual report of the Treasurer and found a 

balance of $9.33, with the above listed outstanding checks. 

Total Income $88.078.08 
Less Expenses 88,068.75 

9.33 
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Savings Accounts: Land & Building Fund (#500-3235) 10,000 

+ interest $210.06: Truck Fund (500-3222) $99.49; 

and Dry Hydrant Fund (500-3594) $2000.00. 
I have examined the foregoing account of the Treasurer and 

found a balance of $9.33, with checks outstanding #4364- 

4370, 4372, 4374-4377, 4380-4386, 4388 and 4389 with a total 
income of $88,078.08 and expense of $88,068.75, as of 
12/31/76. 

GAYLON L. FINEMORE 
Auditor Fire District 2/4/77 

I certify that this report is correct to the best of my ability. 
ELINOR D. PRESCOTT 

Clerk-Treasurer 
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